



August 16, 2018

To,

BSE Limited,
(Stock Code: 533202)
Floor 25, P J Towers
Dalal Street
Mumbai-400 001

The National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
(Stock Code: NITESHEST, Series- EQ)
Exchange Plaza
Plot No. C/1, G Block
Bandra - Kurla Complex
Bandra (E)
Mumbai - 400 051

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Newspaper publication of financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2018

Pursuant to Regulation 47 (1) (b) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we enclose herewith the copies of publication of financial results of the Company for the quarter ended June 30, 2018 adopted in the Board Meeting held on August 10, 2018 in the newspapers, The Financial Express (All India Publication) and Hosa Digantha (Kannada publication) August 12, 2018 edition.

Request you to kindly take the same on record.

Yours faithfully,

For Nitesh Estates Limited

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Prasant Kumar".

Prasant Kumar
Company Secretary & Chief Compliance Officer



Encl: a/a

Nitesh Estates Limited

CIN : L07010KA2004PLC033412

Regd. Office: Level 7, Nitesh Timesquare, # 8, M.G. Road, Bangalore - 560 001, India.

P: +91- 80-4017 4000 F: +91- 80-2555 0825, W: www.niteshestates.com

Nitesh Estates Limited

Regd. Office: Nitesh Timesquare, 7th Floor, No. 8, M.G Road, Bengaluru 560 001. CIN: L07010KA2004PLC033412, website: www.niteshestates.com, email: investor@niteshestates.com, Phone: 91 80 40174000

Statement of unaudited Consolidated financial results for quarter ended on June 30, 2018

(Rs. in Lakhs) except EPS data

Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended
	30-Jun-18	31-Mar-18	30-Jun-17	31-Mar-18
	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
1. Total Income from operations	1,464	(3,294)	4,208	5,607
2. Net (Loss)/profit for the period (before tax and exceptional items)	(4,390)	(14,768)	(4,123)	(26,708)
3. Net (Loss)/profit for the period before tax (after exceptional items)	(4,390)	(14,768)	(4,123)	(26,708)
4. Net (Loss)/profit for the period after tax (after exceptional items)	(4,417)	(13,562)	(4,095)	(25,621)
5. Total Comprehensive (Loss)/ Income for the period [Comprising (loss)/ profit after tax and Other Comprehensive (loss)/Income after tax]	(4,413)	(17,106)	(4,067)	(29,132)
6. Equity Share Capital	14,583	14,583	14,583	14,583
7. Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year				-
8. Earnings/(Loss) Per Share ('EPS') (of Rs. 10 each; not annualised for the quarter)				
(a) Basic	(3.03)	(9.30)	(2.81)	(17.57)
(b) Diluted	(3.03)	(9.30)	(2.81)	(17.57)

Notes:

- The above unaudited consolidated results of Nitesh Estates Limited ('the Company'), its subsidiaries and joint venture (together referred to as 'the Group') has been reviewed by the Audit committee and on their recommendation has been approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on August 10, 2018. The statutory auditors have conducted a limited review of the consolidated Financial Results of the Group for the quarter ended June 30, 2018. These results are available on the Group website i.e. www.niteshestates.com and on the Stock Exchanges where the shares of the Group are listed i.e. www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com. These results include the result of the following subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates companies. Subsidiaries: Nitesh Housing Developers Private Limited, Nitesh Urban Development Private Limited, Nitesh Indiranagar Retail Private Limited (subsidiary: Nitesh Pune Mall Private Limited formerly known as Anutam Developers Private Limited), Nitesh Office Parks Private Limited formerly known as Kakanad Enterprises Private Limited, Nitesh Property Management Private Limited, Courtyard Constructions Private Limited, Joint Ventures: Nitesh Estates-Whitefield The information presented above is prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016.
- IND AS 115 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers has been notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) on March 28, 2018 and is effective from accounting period beginning on or after April 01, 2018, which replaces existing revenue recognition requirements. The application of Ind AS 115 has impacted the Group's accounting for recognition of revenue from real estate projects. There has been no significant impact on the retail business of the Group. The Group has retained the "modified retrospective approach" to contracts that were not completed as on April 01, 2018 and has given impact of Ind AS 115 application by debit to retained earnings as at the said date by Rs. 18,663 Lakh (net of tax except for subsidiaries on account of uncertain future taxable income, as applicable). The Group has reversed the revenue to the extent of Rs. 121,251 Lakh and cost to the extent of Rs. 100,348 Lakh which was recognized till 31st March 2018 under the erstwhile standards pending the completion of performance obligation from the Group to its customers. Accordingly, the comparatives have not been restated and hence are not comparable with the previous period figures. Due to application of Ind AS 115 for the quarter ended 30th June 2018, revenue from operations is lower by Rs. 394 Lakh and cost of sales is lower by Rs. 429 Lakh, than that what it would have been if the replaced standards were applicable. Similarly the basic and diluted EPS for the quarter is Rs. -3.03 instead of Rs. -3.28 per share.
- The Group primarily operates in two business segments - "Residential" and "Retail". All operations are in India and hence there is no geographical segment.
- The figures for standalone financial results

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended
	30-Jun-18	31-Mar-18	30-Jun-17	31-Mar-18
	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
1. Revenue from Operations	297	334	1,500	2,754
2. Net (Loss)/profit for the period before tax	(1,331)	(6,837)	(1,402)	(10,739)
3. Net (Loss)/profit for the period after tax	(1,348)	(5,708)	(1,330)	(9,562)

- The group is in the process of identifying and quantifying its MSME obligations.
- The Company has received an intimation from debenture holders for non redemption of debentures and for recovery of unpaid principal of Rs 55 crores and corresponding interest.
- Figures of Nitesh Urban Development Private Limited, Nitesh Housing Developers Private Limited, Nitesh Pune Mall Private Limited, Nitesh Property Management Private Limited, Courtyard Constructions Private Limited and Nitesh Office Parks Private Limited indicate negative net worth, the effect of which is reflected in the consolidated financial results of Nitesh Estates Limited.
- The figures for the quarter ended March 31st 2018 are the derived balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of limited review of full 2018 and unaudited figures in respect of nine month period ended 31st December 2017 which were subjected to limited review.
- The figures in respect of previous period have been regrouped/recast wherever necessary.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Nitesh Estates Limited

Sd/-
L.S. Vaidyanathan
Executive Director
DIN: 00304652

Place: Bengaluru, India
Date: August 10, 2018

Indiabulls

Indiabulls Integrated Services Limited

(Formerly known as SORIL Holdings and Ventures Limited and Indiabulls Wholesale Services Limited)
(CIN : L51101DL2007PLC166209)

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Extract of unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter ended 30 June 2018

Particulars	3 months ended 30 June 2018	Preceding 3 months ended 31 March 2018	Corresponding 3 months ended 30 June 2017	Previous year ended 31 March 2018
	Unaudited	(Refer note-3)	Unaudited	Audited
	Total Income from operations (net)	4,458.40	12,524.91	4,498.30
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period / year before tax	182.79	4,911.63	(464.57)	1,244.55
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period / year after tax	46.54	4,730.78	(431.80)	786.61
Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit/ (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	118.98	4,745.54	(433.89)	804.36
Paid-up Equity Share Capital	1,786.51	1,096.37	1,014.37	1,096.37
Earnings per share before extraordinary items (Face Value of Rs.2 per Equity Share) (EPS for the quarters are not annualised)				
- Basic (Rs.)	(0.07)	8.78	(0.85)	0.68
- Diluted (Rs.)	(0.07)	6.92	(0.85)	0.63
Earnings per share after extraordinary items (Face Value of Rs.2 per Equity Share) (EPS for the quarters are not annualised)				
- Basic (Rs.)	(0.07)	8.78	(0.85)	0.68
- Diluted (Rs.)	(0.07)	6.92	(0.85)	0.63

Notes:

- The consolidated financial results of the Group for the quarter ended 30 June 2018 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors ('the Board') at its meeting held on 10 August 2018. These consolidated financial results have been subjected to limited review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.
- Key Standalone Financial Information:**

(Rupees in Lakhs)

Particulars	3 months ended 30 June 2018	Preceding 3 months ended 31 March 2018	Corresponding 3 months ended 30 June 2017	Previous year ended 31 March 2018
	Unaudited	(Refer note-3)	Unaudited	Audited
	Total Income from operations (net)	449.51	440.92	445.92
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period / year before tax	302.76	271.56	254.64	723.18
Net Profit / (Loss) for the period / year after tax	218.53	203.53	166.85	227.94
Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit/ (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	218.38	199.95	166.74	226.93
Earnings per share before extraordinary items (Face Value of Rs.2 per Equity Share) (EPS for the quarters are not annualised)				
- Basic (Rs.)	0.35	0.40	0.33	0.45
- Diluted (Rs.)	0.27	0.30	0.33	0.42
Earnings per share after extraordinary items (Face Value of Rs.2 per Equity Share) (EPS for the quarters are not annualised)				
- Basic (Rs.)	0.35	0.40	0.33	0.45
- Diluted (Rs.)	0.27	0.30	0.33	0.42

- Figures for the quarter ended 31 March 2018 represents the balancing figures between the audited figures for the full financial year and published year to date figures up to third quarter of financial year 2017-18.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly / Annual Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results are available on the Company's website (<https://www.indiabullsinvestmentservices.com>) and on the website of BSE (<https://www.bseindia.com>) and NSE (<https://www.nseindia.com>).

Registered Office: M-62 & 63, First Floor, Connaught Place, New Delhi-110001

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Place : Gurugram
Date : 10 August, 2018

M. S. Walla
Whole Time Director

Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Limited



Corporate Identity Number : L85110TN1979PLC008035
Regd. Office: No.19, Bishop Gardens, Raja Annamalaipuram,
Chennai - 600 028. Tamil Nadu
Tel.: +91 44-28290956, Fax: +91-44-28290956.

E-mail: investor.relations@apollohospitals.com, Website: www.apollohospitals.com

Extract of Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter Ended 30th June 2018

(Rs. in Lakhs, except per share data)

S No.	Particulars	Three months ended 30/06/2018	Preceding Three months ended 31/03/2018	Corresponding Three months ended 30/06/2017	Previous year ended 31/03/2018
		Unaudited	Unaudited Refer Note No. 3	Unaudited Refer Note No. 3	Audited
1	Total Income from Operations (net)	1,91,244	1,86,876	1,64,682	7,19,560
2	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	9,423	8,386	4,978	33,013
3	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (before Tax, after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	9,423	8,386	4,978	33,013
4	Net profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after Exceptional and Extraordinary items)	6,016	5,964	3,521	23,320
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [comprising Profit/ (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	5,019	6,031	2,884	21,496
6	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value of Rs.5/- each)	6,956	6,956	6,956	6,956
7	Other Equity				3,62,392
8	Earnings per Share of Rs.5/- each				
	Basic (Rs.)	*4.32	*4.29	*2.53	16.76
	Diluted (Rs.)	*4.32	*4.29	*2.53	16.76

* Not Annualised

Notes:

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of standalone quarterly financial results filed with stock exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the financials for the quarter ended 30th June 2018 is available on the stock exchange websites www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com and also the company's website www.apollohospitals.com
- The unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2018 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their meetings held on 9th and 10th August 2018 respectively. The statutory auditors, Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP have issued an unqualified review conclusion.
- The standalone financial results for the three months ended March 31, 2018 is the balancing figure between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures up to December 31, 2017. Amounts for the three months ended June 30, 2017 were reviewed by the previous auditors.
- In June 2018, the Company acquired 50% equity stake in Medics International Lifesciences Limited, Lucknow for a consideration of Rs. 9,102.50 lakhs.
- Effective April 1, 2018, the Company adopted Ind AS 115 - Revenue from contracts with customers, using the cumulative catch-up transition method which is applied to contracts that were not completed as of April 1, 2018. Accordingly, the comparatives have not been retrospectively adjusted. The effect of adoption of Ind AS 115 is insignificant.
- Current tax includes an amount of Rs. 414 lakhs provided during the quarter ended June 30, 2018 relating to earlier assessment years, consequent to the completion of the income tax proceedings by the relevant authority during the quarter.
- The secured listed non-convertible debentures of the Company aggregating to Rs. 7,000 lakhs as on June 30, 2018 are secured by way of first mortgage/charge on the Company's properties. The asset cover on the secured listed non-convertible debentures of the Company exceeds hundred percent of the principal amount of the said debentures
- Figures for the previous periods / year are Reclassified / Regrouped / wherever necessary

for APOLLO HOSPITALS ENTERPRISE LIMITED

DR. PRATHAP C REDDY
Executive Chairman
(DIN : 00003654)

Place : Chennai
Date : 10th August 2018

New ideas
in business.

New ideas
before they
become
business.

FINANCIAL EXPRESS
Read to Lead

FinancialExpress.com | twitter.com/FinancialExpress | facebook.com/TheFinancialExpress



BENGALURU

